AMENDED ORDINANCE NO. 9-02

By: Jeffrey McClelland

An Ordinance to authorize the Auditor to accept a grant of \$25,000 from the Bexley Beautification Fund of The Columbus Foundation to support the East Broad Street gateway project and to authorize City officials to enter into contracts and obtain permits on behalf of the City in connection with implementation of the project.

WHEREAS, the City is committed to enhancement of the gateways to the City; and

WHEREAS, the Tree and Public Gardens Commission commissioned Myers-Schmalenberger to develop a plan for landscaping and other improvements to the western entrance to the City of Bexley on East Broad Street in areas in Bexley and Columbus in the vicinity of the East Broad Street bridge; and

WHEREAS, City Council has reviewed the plan prepared by Myers-Scmalenberger for the East Broad Street Gateway Project in open meetings which provided an opportunity for public input;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to accept a grant of \$25,000 from the Bexley Beautification Fund of The Columbus Foundation to support the East Broad Street Gateway Project (the "Project").

<u>Section 2</u>. That the appropriate City officials are hereby authorized to enter into contracts and obtain permits on behalf of the City in connection with implementation of the Project.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:	Ged Mins	
Attest: January Walne	President of Council	2
2/12/02 amended Ordinance	Approved:	_, 2002
Substituted @ 2nd reading 2/26/02 Third reading	David H. Madison, Mayor	